
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

 

In the Matter of Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a 
Evergy Missouri Metro’s Request for 
Authority to Implement a General Rate 
Increase for Electric Service  

) 
) 
) 
) 
 

 
File No. ER-2022-0129 

Tracking Nos. YE-2022-0200 
and YE-2022-0201 

ORDER ACCEPTING CORRECTIONS TO PREFILED TESTIMONY 
 
Issue Date: July 6, 2022                                                         Effective Date: July 6, 2022 

 

 On June 30, 2022, the Midwest Energy Consumers Group (MECG) requested 

leave to file corrected testimony of Kavita Maini. MECG explained an error occurred 

relating to carrying forward figures associated with Evergy West rather than Evergy 

Metro.1 

 MECG has already taken steps to circulate corrected workpapers and point out the 

error to counsel. Because the information is included in prefiled testimony of Ms. Maini, 

MECG seeks to substitute a corrected page 32. MECG attached a tracked-changes 

version and a clean version to its motion. 

 The Commission finds the request reasonable and will grant it. However, at the 

evidentiary hearing if MECG submits the direct prefiled testimony of Ms. Maini as an 

exhibit, the Commission will require the exhibit to be a single document without 

corrections for the convenience of later citation. In other words, MECG will need to submit 

the clean and corrected version of the whole document of Ms. Maini’s direct prefiled 

testimony when being submitted as an exhibit. 

                                                
1 The correction request is limited to File No. ER-2022-0129, the pending general rate case of Evergy Metro. 
The pending general rate case for Evergy West is File No. ER-2022-0130. 
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 THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT: 

1. The motion of MECG to correct page 32 of Ms. Maini’s prefiled direct 

testimony is granted. 

2. This order is effective when issued. 

    

BY THE COMMISSION 

   
  
                                                                            Morris L. Woodruff 
                                                                            Secretary 
 

 

Charles Hatcher, Senior Regulatory  
Law Judge, by delegation of authority  
pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016. 
 
Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, 
on this 6th day of July, 2022. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
STATE OF MISSOURI 

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 

 
I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in 

this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy 

therefrom and the whole thereof. 

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, 

at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 6th day of July, 2022.  

 

 

_____________________________ 
      Morris L. Woodruff 

Secretary 
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File/Case No. ER-2022-0129 
 
 
 
 

Missouri Public Service 
Commission 
Staff Counsel Department 
200 Madison Street, Suite 800 
P.O. Box 360 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov 

Office of the Public Counsel 
Marc Poston 
200 Madison Street, Suite 650 
P.O. Box 2230 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
opcservice@opc.mo.gov 

ChargePoint, Inc. 
Scott F Dunbar 
1580 Lincoln St., Suite 1105 
Denver, CO 80203 
sdunbar@keyesfox.com 

  
  

ChargePoint, Inc. 
Elizabeth Hubertz 
Washington University Law School 
Campus Box 1120 1 Brookings Drive 
St. Louis, MO 63130 
ejhubertz@wustl.edu 

Evergy Missouri Metro 
James M Fischer 
101 Madison Street, Suite 400 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
jfischerpc@aol.com 

Evergy Missouri Metro 
Roger W Steiner 
1200 Main Street, 16th Floor 
P.O. Box 418679 
Kansas City, MO 64105-9679 
roger.steiner@evergy.com 

  
  

Evergy Missouri Metro 
Jacqueline Whipple 
4520 Main Street, Ste. 1100 
Kansas City, MO 64111 
jacqueline.whipple@dentons.com 

Evergy Missouri Metro 
Karl Zobrist 
4520 Main Street, Suite 1100 
Kansas City, MO 64111 
karl.zobrist@dentons.com 

Google LLC 
Lewis Mills 
221 Bolivar Street, Suite 101 
Jefferson City, MO 65101-1574 
lewis.mills@bclplaw.com 

  
  

Midwest Energy Consumers Group 
Tim Opitz 
308 E. High Street, Suite B101 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
tim.opitz@opitzlawfirm.com 

Midwest Energy Consumers Group 
David Woodsmall 
1650 Des Peres Road, Suite 303 
Des Peres, MO 63131 
dwoodsmall@cswrgroup.com 

Missouri Industrial Energy 
Consumers (MIEC) 
Diana M Plescia 
130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200 
St. Louis, MO 63105 
dplescia@chgolaw.com 

  
  

Missouri Public Service 
Commission 
Nicole Mers 
200 Madison Street, Suite 800 
P.O. Box 360 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
nicole.mers@psc.mo.gov 

Renew Missouri 
Alissa Greenwald 
P.O. Box 413071 
Kansas City, MO 64141 
alissa@renewmo.org 

Renew Missouri 
Andrew J Linhares 
3115 S. Grand Ave 
Suite 600 
St. Louis, MO 63118 
Andrew@renewmo.org 

  
  

Sierra Club 
Bruce A Morrison 
319 North Fourth Street 
Suite 800 
St. Louis, MO 63102 
bamorrison@greatriverslaw.org 

Sierra Club 
Sarah W Rubenstein 
319 N. 4th Street, Suite 800 
St. Louis, MO 63102 
srubenstein@greatriverslaw.org 

 



  
  

 

 
 
 
 
Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s). 
 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Morris L. Woodruff 
Secretary1 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                           
1  
Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service.  Recipients without a valid e-mail 
address will receive paper service. 
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